96300470

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO 1825 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60640 ATTN: COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE LOANS DEPT-01 RECORDING T40012 TRAN 0247 04/22/96 12:58:00 \$2101 + CG *-96-300470 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

DEPT-10 PENALTY

\$4B.00

MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTALS (WITH TRUSTEE)

THIS MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTALS is made this 15th day of April, 1996 by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, (not personally but as Trustee ander a Trust Agreement dated March 26, 1996, and known as Trust No. 121480-03) (herein called "Mortgagor Chaying its principal office at 33 N. LaSalle Chicago, Illinois 60690, and Joseph B. Steiner. ("Beneficiary") to CVE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, (the "Mortgagoe"), a national Steiner. ("Beneficiary") to CVE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, (the "Mortgagoe") is principal and existing under the laws of the United States of American having its principal banking association, organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, having its principal office at One First National Plaza, Chicago, Illinois 60670. WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor and Beneficiary are indebted to Mortgages in the principal sum of Three Hundred Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$300,000,000) or so much thereof as may be disbursed and outstanding from time to time under a promissory note dated. April 15, 1996, from Beneficiary and Mortgagor payable to the order of Mortgagee in the principal amount of 3300,000,00 (said note and all modifications, renewals or actions thereof the "Mote") sine interest in the amount as provided in and evidenced by the Note which Mote actions thereof the "Mote" sine interest in the amount as provided in and evidenced by the Note. extensions thereof, the "Note") plus interest in the amount as provided in and evidenced by the Note, which Note

NOW. THEREFORE, to secure (a) the paymon: of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note together with interest thereon (the "Indebtedness") and any fees in conjection therewith, (b) the repayment of any advances is incorporated herein by this reference. or expenses of any kind incurred by Mortgagee pursuant to the provisions of or on account of the Note or this Mortgage, (c) the repayment of the Mastrona as the Mastrona as the Mastrona with the terms of the Mastrona as the Mastrona with the terms of the Mastrona as the Mastrona as the Mastrona with the terms of the Mastrona as th accordance with the terms of the Mortgage or the Note in excess of the principal of the Indebtedness, and (d) the performance and observance of all of the terms, covenants, provision; and agreements of this Mortgage, the Note performance and observance of an of the terms, covenants, provision; and agreements of this wiotegage, the independent of the i Documents"), all of the foregoing not to exceed 300% of the principal (notant of the Note, the Mortgagor and Beneficiary agree as follows:

ARTICLE I GRANT

The Morigagor hereby grants, bargains, sells, releases, conveys, assigned transfers, mortgages and confirms unto the Mortgagee, and grants a security interest in, the real estate describer in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Real Estate"), which with the property, estates and interests hereinafter

Together with, all rents, issues, profits, royalties, income and other benefits derived from the Real described is referred to herein as the "Property"; Estate subject to the right, power and authority hereinaster given to Mortgagor to collect and apply such rents;

Together with, all leasehold estate, right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all leases or subleases covering the Real Estate or any portion thereof now or hereafter existing or entered into, and all right, subcases covering the real estate of any portion mercon most or necessary or emerco and, and no regor-title and interest of Mortgagor thereunder, including, without limitation, all cash or security deposits, advance rentals, and deposits or payments of similar nature;

BOX 333-CTI

The Control Sp.

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

Together with, all easements, rights-of-way and rights pertaining thereto or as a means of access thereto, and all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereof and thereto;

Together with, any and all buildings and improvements now or hereafter erected thereon, including, but not limited to, the fixtures, attachments, appliances, equipment, machinery, and other articles attached to said buildings and improvements; and

Together with, all the estate, interest, right, title, other claim or demand, including claims or demands with respect to the proceeds of insurance, which Mortgagor now has or may hereinafter acquire in the Real Estate, and any and all awards made for the taking of eminent domain, or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu thereof, of the whole or any part of the Real Estate, including without limitation any awards resulting from a change of grade of streets and awards for severance damages.

To have and hold the Property unto the Mortgagee, and its successors and assigns forever, for the uses and purposes herein set forth.

ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS

- 2.01 Mortgagor represents it has good and marketable title to the Property. Mortgagor represents that it has good right and full power to sell and convey the same and that it has duly executed and delivered this Mortgage pursuant to proper directors and that Mortgagor will make any further assurances of title that the Mortgagee may require and will defend the Property against all claims and demands whatsoever.
- 2.02 Mortgagor and Beneficiary represent that the proceeds of the Loan evidenced by the Note will be used for the purposes specified in Paragraph 5404 of Chapter 17 of the Illinois Revised Statutes and that the principal sum evidenced by the Note constants, a business loan which comes within the purview of such paragraph.
- 2.03 Neither Mortgagor nor Beneficiary, nor, to the best of Mortgagor's or Beneficiary's knowledge, any previous owner of the Property or any third party has used, generated, stored or disposed of any Hazardous Substances on the Property. For the purposes of this representation and warranty, Hazardous Substances shall include, but shall not be limited to, any toxic or hazardous wastes, pollutants or substances, including, without limitation, asbestos, PCBs, petroleum products and by-products, substances defined or listed as hazardous substances or toxic substances or similarly identified in or pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. a 9601 ct seq., hazardous materials identified in or pursuant to the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 40 U.S.C. á 1802 et seq., hazardous wastes identified in or pursuant to The Resource Conservation and Recovery 7c. 42 U.S.C. a 6901 et seq., any chemical substance or mixture regulated under the Toxic Substance Control Act 1976, as amended, 15 U.S.C. á 2601 et seu, any toxic pollutant under the Clean Water Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. á 1251 et seq., any hazardous air pollutant under the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. & 7401 gt seq., and any hazardous or toxic substance or pollutant regulated under any other applicable federal, state or local environment; i he ith or safety laws, regulations or rules of common law. Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall, jointly and severally, indemnify and hold Mortgagee harmless from and against all liability, including all foreseeable and unforese able consequential damages, directly or indirectly arising out of the use, generation, storage or disposal of Hazardous Substances, including without limitation, the cost of any required or necessary repair, clean-up or detoxitication and the preparation of any closure or other required plans, whether such action is required or necessary prior to or following transfer of title to the Property, to the full extent that such action is attributable, directly or indirectly, to the use, generation, storage or disposal of Hazardous Substances on the Property.

ARTICLE III WAIVER OF REDEMPTION

3.01 Each of Mortgagor and Beneficiary acknowledges that the Real Estate does not constitute agricultural real estate as said term is defined in Section 15-1201 of the Illinois Mortgago Foreclosure Law (the "Act") or residential real estate as defined in Section 15-1219 of the Act. Each of Mortgagor and Beneficiary

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

hereby waives any and all rights of redemption under judgment of foreclosure of this Mortgage on behalf of Mortgagor or Beneficiary, and on behalf of each and every person acquiring any interest in or title to the Real Estate or of any nature whatsoever subsequent to the date of this Mortgage. The foregoing waiver of right of redemption is made pursuant to the provisions of Section 15-160(B) of the Act. To the fullest extent permitted redemption is made pursuant to the provisions of Section 15-160(B) of the Act. To the fullest extent permitted redemption is made pursuant to the provisions of Section 15-160(B) of the Act. To the fullest extent permitted redemption, stay, extension or exemption law, or so-called "Moratorium Laws," now existing or hereafter enacted, valuation, stay, extension or exemption law, or so-called "Moratorium Laws," now existing or hereafter enacted, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this Mortgage, but each hereby waives the henefit of such laws. Each of Mortgagor and Beneficiary, for themselves and all who may claim through or under either of such laws. Each of Mortgagor and Beneficiary, for themselves and all who may claim through or under either of them, waives any and all right to have the Real Estate, and any estates comprising the Real Estate, marshalled upon any foreclosure of the lien hereof and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may order the Real Estate sold as an entirety.

ARTICLE IV MORTGAGOR'S COVENANTS

- 4.01 Mortyagor covenants and agrees to pay the Indebtedness and the other sums secured hereby in the manner and at the time, provided for in the Loan Documents.
- 4.02 Mortgagor and Beneficiary covenant and agree to pay, or cause to be paid, when due and payable by Mortgagor or Beneficiary:
 - (a) all real estate taxes, personal property taxes, assessments, license fees, water and sewer rates and charges, and all other governmental levies and charges, of every kind and nature whatsoever, general and special, ordinary and extraordinary, unforeseen as well as foreseen, which shall be assessed, levied, special, ordinary and extraordinary, unforeseen as well as foreseen, which shall be assessed, levied, confirmed, imposed or become a tien upon or against the Property or any portion thereof, and all taxes, confirmed, imposed or become a tien upon or against the Property or any portion thereof, and all taxes, essessments and charges upon the rents, issues, income or profits of the Property, or which shall become assessments and charges upon the rents, issues, income or profits of the Property, whether payable with respect thereto or with respect to the occupancy, use or possession of the Property, whether such taxes, assessments or charges are to ied directly or indirectly (hereinafter collectively called the "Taxes"); and
 - (b) all other payments or charges required to be paid to comply with the terms and provisions of this Mortgage.

Within ten (10) days after written demand therefor, Morigigor shall deliver to Mortgagee the original, or a photostatic copy, of the official receipt evidencing payment of Traces or other proof of payment satisfactory to Mortgagee. Failure of Mortgagor to deliver to Mortgagee said receipt or o submit other proof satisfactory to Mortgagee as aforesaid shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.

- 4.03 To assure payment of Taxes and insurance premiums payable with respect to the Property as and when the same shall become due and payable:
- (a) The Mortgagor shall deposit with Mortgagee at the time of the disbursement of the proceeds of the Note:
 - (i)An amount equal to one-twelfth of such Taxes due multiplied by the oumber of months elapsed (plus one additional month) between the date on which the most recent installment for uch taxes was required to be paid and the date of such first deposit; and
 - (ii)An amount equal to one-twelfth of such annual insurance premiums multiplied by the number of months (plus one additional month) clapsed between the date premiums on each policy were last paid to and the date of such first deposit.
- (b)Concurrently with each monthly payment installment pursuant to the Note, Mortgagor shall deposit with Mortgagee an amount equal to nine (9%) percent of the last ascertainable bills for Taxes and insurance premiums.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

(c) The amount of such deposits ("Tax and Insurance Deposits") shall be based upon the most recently available bills therefor. All Tax and Insurance Deposits shall be held by the Mortgagee without any allowance of interest thereon.

(1) Monthly Tax and Insurance Deposits, together with monthly payments of principal, if any, and interest shall be paid in a single payment each month, to be applied to the following items in the following order:

- (i)Tax and Insurance Deposits;
- (ii)Indebtedness other than principal and interest on the Note;
- (iii)Interest on the Note;
- (iv)Amortization of the principal balances of the Note.

(c) For gagee will pay insurance premiums and Taxes from the Tax and Insurance Deposits upon the presentation by Mor'gajor of bills therefor, or upon presentation of receipted bills, reimburse Mortgagor for such payments. If the total rix and Insurance Deposits on hand are not sufficient to pay all of the Taxes and insurance premiums when due, Mortgagor will deposit with Mortgagee any amount necessary to make up the deficiency. If the total of such deposits exceeds the amount required to pay Taxes and insurance premiums, such excess shall be credited on subsequent deposits to be made for such items.

(f) In the event of a default in any of the provisions of this Mortgage or the Note, Mortgagee may, but shall not be required to, apply Tax and insurance Deposits on any Indebtedness, in such order and manner as Mortgagee may elect. When the Indebtedness has been fully paid, any remaining Tax and Insurance Deposits Mortgagor. All Tax and Insurance Deposits are hereby pledged as additional security for the Indebtedness and shall not be subject to the discrima or control of the Mortgagor.

(g)Mortgagee shall not be liable for an / failure to apply any amounts deposited to the payment of Taxes and insurance premiums unless while no default exists hereunder Mortgagor shall have presented to Mortgagee the appropriate Tax and insurance premium bills to be paid from the Tax and Insurance Deposits.

- 4.04 Mortgagor and Beneficiary covenant and agree to keep and maintain, or cause to be kept and maintained, the Property (including all improvements thereon and the sidewalks, sewers, and curbs) in good order and condition and will make or cause to be made, as and when the same shall become necessary, all structural and nonstructural, ordinary and extraordinary, foreseen and unforeseen regains and all maintenance necessary to that end. Furthermore, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, reather Mortgagor nor Beneticiary will suffer any waste. All repairs and maintenance required of Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall be (in the reasonable opinion of Mortgagoe) of first-class quality.
- 4.05 Mortgagor covenants and agrees that this Mortgage is and will be magnained as a valid mortgage lien on the Property and that Mortgagor will not directly or indirectly, create or suffer or permit to be created, or to stand against the Property, or any portion thereof, or against the rents, issues and profit. Therefrom, any lien (including any liens arising with respect to the payment of Taxes), security interest, encountrance or charge (including any liens arising with respect to the payment of Taxes), security interest, encountrance or charge (whether prior to or subordinate to the lien of this Mortgage unless written approval is first obtained from whether prior to or subordinate to the lien of this Mortgage unless written approval is first obtained from Mortgagee. Mortgagor and Beneficiary will keep and maintain the Property free from all time of persons supplying labor and materials for the construction, modification, repair or maintenance of any building or site improvement whether on the Property or not.
- 4.06 Mortgagor and Beneficiary covenant and agree, so long as the Indebtedness remains outstanding, to comply with all regulations, rules, ordinances, statutes, orders and decrees of any governmental authority or court applicable to Mortgagor or Beneficiary or applicable to the Property or any part thereof and to promptly cure any violation of taw and comply with any order of any such governmental authority or court in respect of the repair, violation of the Property and any governmental regulations concerning environmental control and improvements.

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office

- 4.07 Mortgagor covenants and agrees that all awards heretofore or hereafter made by any public or quasi-public authority to the present and all subsequent owners of the Property by virtue of an exercise of the quasi-public authority to the present and all subsequent owners of the Property by virtue of an exercise of the right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title, possession or right of access right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title, possession or right of access right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title, possession or right of access right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title, possession or right of access right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title, possession or right of access right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title, possession or right of access right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title.
- 4.08 Mortgagor and Beneficiary covenant and agree that neither the value of the Property nor the lien of this Mortgagor will be diminished or impaired in any way by any act or omission of the Mortgagor or Beneficiary, and Mortgagor and Beneficiary agree they will not do or permit to be done to, in, upon or about said Property, or and Mortgagor and Beneficiary agree they will not do or permit to be done to, in, upon or about said Property, or any part thereof, anything that may in any wise impair the value thereof, or weaken, diminish, or impair the security of this Mortgage.
- 4 09 Mortgagor covenants and agrees that if any action or proceeding is commenced in which Mortgagee in good faith do my it necessary to defend or uphold the validity, enforceability or priority of the tien and interest of this Mortgage or to preserve the value of the security for this Mortgage, all sums paid by Mortgage expense of any such ar gation to prosecute or defend the rights, lien and security interest created by this Mortgage (including reasonable macrneys' fees) shall be paid by Mortgagor, together with interest thereon at the rate then applicable under the Note and the Loan Agreement and any such sums and the interest thereon shall be a lien and security interest on the Property prior to any right or title to, interest in or claim upon the Property attaching or security interest on the lier, and security interest of this Mortgage, and shall be secured by this Mortgage.
- 4.10 Mortgagor and Beneficiary covenant to furnish from time to time within fifteen (15) days after Mortgagee's request, a written statement, duly acknowledged, of the amount due upon this Mortgage, whether any alleged offsets or defenses exist against the Indebtedness and whether any defaults exist under the Loan Documents.
- 4.11 Mortgagor and Beneficiary cove ian, and agree to keep and maintain books and records of account, or cause books and records of account to be kept and maintained in which full, true and correct entries shall be made of all dealings and transaction relative to the Property, which books and records of account shall, at reasonable times and on reasonable notice, be open to the inspection of Mortgagee and its accountants and other duly authorized representatives. Such books of record and account shall be kept and maintained either:
 - (a) in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices consistently applied; or
 - (b) in accordance with a cash basis or other recognized comprehensive basis of accounting consistently applied.

Mortgagor and Beneficiary covenant and agree to furnish or cause to be furnished to Mortgagee a report satisfactory to Mortgagee, including a balance sheet and supporting schedules and containing a detailed statement of income and expenses on the Property. Mortgagor and Beneficiary also covenants and agrees to furnish or cause to be furnished annually to Mortgagee an updated personal financial statement. Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall to be furnished annually to Mortgagee an updated personal financial position. Mortgagor and Beneficiary further certify that each such report presents fairly Mortgagor's financial position. Mortgagor and Beneficiary further covenant and agree to furnish, or cause to be furnished, to Mortgagee annually on or before Aprit 30th of each vear (or on or before August 30th of any year in which Mortgagor has elected an extension) copies of his federal income tax fillings for the previous year.

If Mortgagor omits to prepare and deliver promptly any report required by this paragraph, Mortgage, may elect, in addition to exercising any remedy for an event of default as provided for in this Mortgage, to make an audit of all books and records of Mortgagor including his bank accounts which in any way pertain to the Property and to prepare the statement or statements which Mortgagor failed to procure and deliver. Such audit shall be made and such statement or statements shall be prepared by an independent Certified Public Accountant to be selected by Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall pay all expenses of the audit and other services, which expenses shall be secured Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall pay all expenses of the audit and payable with interest thereon at the rate of interest as set forth in the Note and shall be secured by this Mortgage.

ARTICLE V

Property of Coot County Clark's Office

TRANSFER OR MORTGAGE OF PROPERTY

5.01 Mortgagor will not, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, further mortgage, grant a deed of trust, pledge or otherwise dispose of or further encumber, whether by operation of law or otherwise, any or all of its interest in the Property. Beneficiary will not make and Mortgagor will not, and will not be required to, accept, and will not be bound by, any assignment of the beneficial interest in Mortgagor to any party except Mortgagee. Mortgagor will not, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, sell, assign, or transfer the Property or any interest therein. Any sale, assignment, transfer, mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, change or other Property or any interest therein. Any sale, assignment, transfer, mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, change or other disposition or encumbrance made in violation of the above provisions shall be null and void and of no force and effect and the making thereof shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.

PERFORMANCE OF MORTGAGOR'S OBLIGATIONS

Upor, the occurrence of an Event of Default under this Mortgage, then, without limiting the generality of any other provision of this Mortgage, and without waiving or releasing Mortgagor or Beneficiary from any of their obligation, a bereunder, Mortgagee shall have the right, but shall be under no obligation, to pay any Impositions or other playment, or any sums due under this Morigage, and may perform any other act or take such action as may be appropriate to cause such other term, covenant, condition or obligation to be promptly performed or observed on benalf of Mortgagor or Beneficiary. In any such event, Mortgagee and any person designated by Mortgagee shall have and is hereby granted, the right to enter upon the Property at any time and from time to time for the purposes of performing any such act or taking any such action, and all moneys expended by Mortgagee in connection with making such payment or performing such act (including, but not limited to, legal expenses and disbursements), together with interest thereon at the default rate set forth in the Note from the date of each such expenditure, shall be paid a Mortgage or Beneficiary, as appropriate, to Mortgage within ten (10) days after written notice to Mortgagor and Pereficiary demanding such payment, and shall be secured by this Mortgage, and Mortgagee shall have same rights and remedies in the event of nonpayment of any such sums by Mortgagor or Beneficiary as in the case of a default by Mortgagor or Beneficiary in the payment of the Indebtedness. Nothing in this Paragraph or in any other part of this Mortgage shall be construed to require Mortgagee to make any payment or perform any obligation of Mortgagor or Beneficiary. Any action taken by Mortgagee hereunder or in relation to the Property is for the sole benefit of Mortgagee and no other person shall rely upon any action, inaction, inspection or other act of Morigages in dealing with the Property, Mortgagor or Beneficiary. Mortgagee in making any payment hereby authorized (a) relating to taxes and assessments, may do so according to any bill, statement or estimate procured from the expropriate public office without inquiry into the accuracy of such bill, statement or estimate or into the validity of any tax, issessment, sale, forfeiture, tax lien or title or claim thereof, or (b) for the purchase, discharge, compromise or so dement of any other lien, may do so without inquiry as to the validity or amount of any claim for lien which may be asserted.

ARTICLE VII ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES, RENTS AND CONTRACTS

7.01 Mortgagor and Beneficiary hereby assign to Mortgagee all of their interest is all rents, issues and profits of the Property, as further security for the payment of the Indebtedness and other same, secured hereby. Mortgagor and Beneficiary grant to Mortgagee the right to enter the Property and to let the Property, or any part thereof, and to apply said rents, issues, profits and proceeds after payment of all charges and expenses, on account of the Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby. This assignment and grant shall continue in effect until the Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby are paid in full. Mortgagee hereby agrees not to exercise the right to Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby are paid in full. Mortgagee hereby agrees not to exercise the right to Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby are paid in full. Mortgagee hereby agrees not to exercise the right to Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby are paid in full. Mortgagee hereby agrees not to exercise the right to Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby are paid in full. Mortgager and Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall enter the Property for the purpose of collecting said rents, issues or profits, and Mortgagee; the occurrence of the Indebtedness and received by Mortgagor or Beneficiary after the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder or (y) written revocation of such right by the Mortgagee; provided, that any rents, and Event of Default hereunder or (y) written revocation of such right by the Mortgagee; provided, that any rents, and Event of Default hereunder or (y) written revocation of such right by the Mortgagee; provided, that any rents, issues and hereful amount of such received by Mortgagor or Beneficiary shall account to received by Mortgagor or Beneficiary in trust for Mortgagee, and Mortgagor or Beneficiary shall account to Mortgagee for the full amount of such receipts. Mortgagor and Beneficiary agree to apply said rents, issues and

Proberty or Cook County Clerk's Office

profits, whenever received, to payment of the Indebtedness, all Impositions on or against the Property and other sums secured hereby.

- 7.02 The assignment contained in this Article VII is given as collateral security and the execution and delivery hereof shall not in any way impair or diminish the obligations of Mortgagor or Beneficiary, nor shall this assignment impose any obligation on Mortgagee to perform any provision of any contract pertaining to the Property or any responsibility for the non-performance thereof by Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any other person. The assignment under this Article VII is given as a primary pledge and assignment of the rights described herein and such assignment shall not be deemed secondary to the security interest and Mortgage of Mortgagor in the Property. Mortgagee shall have the right to exercise any rights under this Article VII before, together with, or after exercising any other rights under this Mortgage.
- 7.03 Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall observe and perform all covenants, conditions and agreements in each lease to which it is a party, now or hereafter affecting any portion of the Property. Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall not without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, (a) accept any installments of rent for more than one month in advance or any security deposit for more than an amount equal to two months' rent, or (b) take any action or fail to the any action or exercise any right or option which would permit the tenant under any lease to cancel or terminate such lease, or (c) amend or modify any lease in a manner which would (i) decrease the rent payable per unit of time under the lease, (ii) decrease the payments to be made by the tenant under the lease for rent, taxes, insurance or other coenses, (iii) decrease the term of the lease, (iv) impose any additional obligations on the landlord under the lease, or (v) consent to a sublease or a substitution of tenants under the lease. Mortgagor and Beneficiary agree that he cafter they shall not assign any of the rents or profits of the Property.
- 7.04. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as constituting Mortgagee a mortgagee in possession in the absence of the taking of actual possession of the Property by Mortgagee pursuant to Article X hereof. In the exercise of the powers herein granted Mortgagee, no liability shall be asserted or enforced against Mortgagee, all such liability being expressly waived and release to by Mortgagor and Beneficiary.

ART CL.); VIII DEF & ZZ T

- 8.01 The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an event of default (each, an "Event of Default") under this Mortgage:
 - (a) Failure of Mortgagor or Beneficiary to observe or perform any of the covenants or conditions by Mortgagor or Beneficiary to be performed under the terms hereof.
 - (b) Nonpayment of principal under the Note when due, or nonta, ment of interest under the Note or of any other obligations under any of the Loan Documents with a five days after the becomes due.
 - (e) The occurrence of a default by Beneficiary or Mortgagor or any guarantor of any of the Indebtedness under any other Loan Document not remedied within any applicable cure period.
 - (d) Any warranty or representation of Mortgagor or of Beneficiary made hereunder was inaccurate or misleading in any material respect when made.
 - (e) Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any guarantor of any of the Indebtedness shall file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or shall be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, or shall file any petition or answer seeking any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution, or similar relief under the present or any future applicable federal, state or other statute or law, or shall similar relief under the present or any future applicable federal, state or other statute or law, or shall seek or consent to or acquiesce in the appointment of any trustee, receiver or liquidator of Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any guarantor of any substantial part of their respective properties or of the Property; or if within sixty (60) days after the commencement of any proceeding against Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any guarantor of any of the Indebtedness seeking any proceeding against Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any guarantor of any of the Indebtedness seeking any proceeding against Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any guarantor, liquidation, dissolution, or similar relief under teorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution, or similar relief under

Property of Court Courts Clerk's Office

the present or any future federal bankruptcy act or any present or future applicable federal, state or other statute or law, such proceeding shall not be dismissed; or if, within thirty (30) days after the appointment of any trustee, receiver or liquidator of either Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any guarantor of any of the Indebtedness (without the consent or acquiescence of such party) or of all or any substantial part of their respective properties or of the Property, such appointment shall not have been vacated or stayed on appeal or otherwise; or if, within sixty (60) days after the expiration of any such stay, such appointment shall not have been vacated.

- (f) Any individual guarantor of the indebtedness represented hereby shall die or any corporate guarantor shall fail to maintain its corporate existence.
- 8.02 If an Event of Default described in Section 8.01(e) shall occur which is not cured within any applicable graes period provided for, the entire Indebtedness shall immediately become due and payable without any election or action on the par of Mortgagee. If any other Event of Default shall occur which is real cured within any applicable grace period provided for, Mortgagee may, at its option, exercise any and all of the following remedies:
 - (a) Declare the unpaid portion of the Indebtedness to be immediately due and payable, without further notice or demand (each of which hereby is expressly waived by Mortgagor), whereupon the same shall become immediately due and payable.
 - (b) Enter upon the Property and take possession thereof and of all books, records and accounts relating thereto.
 - (c) Appoint a receiver for the Property, or any part thereof, and of the net income, rents, issues and profits thereo; without regard to the sufficiency of the Property covered by this Mortgage or any other security, and without the showing of insolvency on the part of Mortgagor or fraud or mismanagement, and without the necessity of filing any judicial or other proceeding for appointment of a receiver.
 - (d) Hold, lease, operate or otherwise use of permit the use of the Property, or any portion thereof, in such manner, for such time and upon such terms as Mortgagee may deem to be in its best interest (making such repairs, alterations, additions and improvements thereto, from time to time, as Mortgagee sha'l deem necessary or desirable) and collect and retain all earnings, rentals, profits or other amounts payable in connection therewith.
 - (e) Self the Property, in whole or in part:
 - (i) under the judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, or
 - (ii) sell any of the Collateral (as defined in Article XIII), in whole or on part, at public auction (if permitted by law) in such manner, at such time and upon such team; as Mortgagee may determine, or at one or more public or private sales, in such manner, at such time or times, and upon such terms as Mortgagee may determine or as provided by
 - (f) Foreclose this Mortgage.
 - (g) Exercise any other remedy or now or hereafter existing in equity, at law, by virtue of statute or
 - 8.03 In case Mortgagee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under the Note or this Mortgage and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, then in every such case Mortgagor and Mortgagee shall be restored to their former positions and the right, remedies and powers of Mortgagee shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken.

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office

8.04 In the event Mortgagee (a) grants an extension of time on any payments of the Indebtedness, (b) takes other or additional security for the payment thereof, or (c) waives or fails to exercise any right granted herein, said act or omission shall not release Mortgagor, Beneficiary, subsequent purchasers of the Property covered by this Mortgage or any part thereof, or any guarantor of the Note.

ARTICLE IX FORECLOSURE

- 9.01 In any suit to foreclose the lien hereof, there shall be allowed and included as additional indebtedness in the decree of sale all expenditures and expenses which may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of Mortgagee, or holders of the Note, for reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, appraiser's fees, outlays for Mortgagee, or holders of the Note, for reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and costs of procuring title insurance documentary and expert evidence, stenographers' charges, publication costs and costs of procuring title insurance policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and policies (which feet, charges and costs may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree), and contains the feet of the feet and policies (which may be party and policies (which mentioned shall become so value of the Property of the may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree, charges, publication costs and costs and costs of proceeding title insurance decree the true condition of the decree, and costs and costs of proceeding title insurance decree, and costs and costs of proceeding title insurance decree the true condition of the decree of the holders of the decree, publication costs and costs of proceeding title insurance as
 - 9.02 Upon or at any time after the filing of a bill to foreclose this Mortgage, the court in which such bill is filed may appoint a receiver of the Property. Such appointment may be made either before or after sale, without notice, without regard to the solvency or insolvency at the time of application for such receiver of the person or persons, if any, liable for the payment of the Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby and without person or persons, if any, liable for the payment of the Indebtedness and other sums secured hereby and without regard to the then value of the Property and the Mortgagee hereunder may be placed in possession of the Property. The receiver shall have power to collect the rests, issues and profits of the Property during the pendency of such foreclosure suit, as well as during any further, times when Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, pendency of such foreclosure suit, as well as during any further, times when Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, pendency of such foreclosure suit, as well as during any further, times when Mortgagee, its successors or assigns, pendency of such foreclosure suit, as well as during the cases for the protection, possession, centrol, management powers which may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, centrol, management and operation of the Property during the whole of said period. The copy from time to time may authorize the and operation of the Property during the whole of said period. The copy from time to time may authorize the secured hereby, or in payment of any tax, special assessment or other lien whole on application is made prior to foreclosure sale.
 - foreclosure sale.

 9.03 The proceeds of any sale of all or any portion of the Property and the earnings of any holding, leasing, operating or other use of the Property shall be applied by Mortgagee in the following order:
 - (a) first, to the payment to Mortgagee of the costs and expenses of taking possession of the Property and of holding, using, leasing, repairing, improving and selling the same;
 - (b) second, to the payment of Mortgagec's attorneys' fees and other legal expenses;
 - (c) third, to the payment of accrued and unpaid interest on the Note;
 - (d) fourth, to the payment of the balance of the Indentedness;
 - (e) any surplus shall be paid to the parties entitled to receive it.

ARTICLE X INSPECTION

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

10.01 Mortgagor and Beneficiary covenant and agree that Mortgagee, or its agents or representatives, may make such inspections of the Property as Mortgagee may deem necessary or desirable, at all reasonable times and that any such inspections shall be solely for the benefit of Mortgagee and shall not be relied upon by Mortgagor or Beneficiary for any purpose. ARTICLE XI

ASSIGNMENT BY MORTGAGEE

11.01 Mortgagee may assign all or any portion of its interest hereunder and its rights granted herein and in the Note to any person, trust, financial institution or corporation as Mortgagee may determine and, upon such assignment, such assignee shall thereupon succeed to all the rights, interests, and options of Mortgagee herein and in the Note contained and Mortgagee shall thereupon have no further obligations or liabilities hereunder.

- 12.01 (a) Many gor and Beneficiary will procure, deliver to and maintain for the benefit of Mortgagee during the continuance of this Mortgage and until the same is fully satisfied and released, a policy or policies of insurance insuring the buildings structures and improvements now existing or hereafter created on said Property against loss or damage by fire, dightning, windstorm, hail, explosion, riot, civil commotion, aircraft, vehicles, smoke, and such other hazards, casualties, and contingencies as Mortgagee may designate. All policies of insurance required hereunder shall be n such form, companies, and amounts as may be acceptable to Morigagee, and shall contain a mortgagee clause acceptable to Mortgagee, with loss payable to Mortgagee. Mortgagor and Beneficiary will promptly pay when due, any premiums on any policy or policies of insurance required hereunder, and will deliver to Mortgagee renewals of such policy or policies at least ten (10) days prior to the expiration dates thereof; the said policies and renewals to be marked "paid" by the issuing company or agent. Upon Mortgagor's and Beneficiary's failure to comply with the requirements of this Section, Mortgagee may, in its discretion, effect any insurance required hereunder and pay the premiums due therefor, and any amounts so paid by Mortgagee shall become immediately due and payane ty Mortgagor and Beneficiary with interest as described in Section 6.01 hereof, and shall be secured by this Mortgage. The delivery to Mortgagee of any policy or policies of insurance hereunder, or renewals thereof, shall constitute an assignment to Mortgagee of all unearned premiums thereon as further security for the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby. In the event any foreclosure action or other proceeding hereunder is instituted by Mortgagee, all right, title and interest of Mortgagor or Beneficiary in any or to any policy or policies of incurrence then in force shall vest in Mortgagee.
 - (b) Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall obtain and keep in force during the term of this Mortgage public liability insurance, flood insurance, if applicable, and such other types of ir surance in such amounts and in such form as Mortgagee shall require. Such insurance shall name Mortgagee as a o-insured and shall provide that it may not be cancelled or materially modified except after 30 days' prior written price to Mortgagee. Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall deliver evidence of such insurance to Morigagee in such form and at such times as Mortgagee may reasonably require.
 - 12.02 (a) In case of damage to or the destruction of the improvements on the Property by fire or other casualty, Mortgagor, at Mortgagor's election exercised within thirty (30) days after the occurrence of loss or casualty, may (provided no Event of Default has occurred hereunder) cause all proceeds of insprance to be applied to the Indebtedness or the restoration to their former condition of the improvements damaged or destroyed; provided, that Mortgagor's right to elect to have the proceeds applied to restoration of the improvements shall be conditioned upon the Mortgagor's presenting to Mortgagee concurrently with notice of Mortgagor's election, evidence reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagor that (i) the proceeds of insurance are sufficient to repair or restore improvements, or, if such proceeds are insufficient, that Mortgagor has deposited with Mortgagee funds which, when added to the proceeds of insurance, shall be sufficient to repair or restore, and (ii) Mortgagor can complete such repairs or restoration prior to the date when the Note becomes due and payable. In the event Mortgagor does not or is not entitled to make the election aforesaid, Mortgagee may decide whether the insurance proceeds shall be applied against the debt secured hereby or in the repair or restoration of the improvements.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

- (b) In the event the insurance proceeds are to be applied to the Indebtedness, Mortgagee may collect all proceeds of insurance after deduction of all reasonable expense of collection and settlement, including attorneys and adjustors' fees and charges, and apply same against the Indebtedness. If the proceeds are insufficient to pay the Indebtedness in full, Mortgagee may declare the balance remaining unpaid immediately due and payable, and avail itself of any of the remedies provided for in the event of any default. Any proceeds remaining after application upon the Indebtedness shall be paid by Mortgagee to Mortgagor.
- (c) In the event the insurance proceeds are to be used to rebuild the improvements, Mortgagee may collect and retain the insurance proceeds and disburse same. Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall proceed with diligence to make settlement with insurers and cause the proceeds of the insurance to be deposited with Mortgagee.

ARTICLE XIII SECURITY AGREEMENT

- 13.01 Beneficiar, and Mortgagor hereby grant to Mortgagee, in addition to and not in substitution for, any interest granted hereizabove, an express security interest in, and mortgages to the Mortgagee, all machinery, apparatus, equipment, goods systems, fixtures and property of every kind and nature whatsoever now or hereafter located in or upon or affixed to the Real Estate, or any part thereof, and used or usable in connection with any present or future operation of the Real Estate, and now owned or hereafter acquired by Beneficiary or Mortgagor, including, without limitation, agreements related to construction, leasing and management of the Property, all heating, lighting, incide ating, refrigerating, ventilating, air-conditioning, air-cooling, lifting, fire-extinguishing, plumbing, cleaning, communications and power equipment, systems and apparatus; and all elevators, escalators, switchboards, engines, motors, tanks, pumps, screens, storm doors, storm windows, shades, blinds, awnings, floor coverings, ranges, stoves, refrigerators, washers, dryers, cabinets, partitions, conduits, ducts and compressors; and all other items of personal property used in connection with the Real Estate (all such items are herein called the "Collateral"); providee, out such grant shall not include any items of personal property used in the business of the Beneficiary or the Mortgagor unless the same are also used in the operation of any building located on the Real Estate. Beneficiary and Mangagor will upon request from Mortgagee deliver to Mortgagee such further security agreements, chattel mortgages, financing statements and evidence of ownership of such items as Mortgagee may request.
 - 13.02 Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default Lercunder and acceleration of the Indebtedness pursuant to the provisions hereof, Mortgagee may at its discretion require Mortgager and Beneficiary to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Mortgagee at a place reasonably convenient to both parties to be designated by Mortgagee.
 - by Mortgagee.

 13.03 Mortgagee shall give Beneficiary nauce, by registered mail, postage prepaid, of the time and place of any public sale of any of the Collateral or of the time after which any private rate or other intended disposition of any public sale of any of the Collateral or of the time after which any private rate or other thereof is to be made by sending notice to Beneficiary at least five days before the time of the sale or other thereof is to be made by sending notice to Beneficiary and Mortgagee agree are reasonable; provided, that nothing disposition, which provisions for notice Beneficiary and Mortgagee agree are reasonable; provided, that nothing herein shall preclude Mortgagee from proceeding as to both Real Estate and personal property in accordance with Mortgagee's rights and remedies in respect to the Real Estate as provided in Section 9-5el(a) of Chapter 26 of the Mortgagee's rights and remedies in respect to the Real Estate as provided in Section 9-5el(a) of Chapter 26 of the Mortgagee's rights and remedies in respect to the Real Estate as provided in Section 9-5el(a).
 - Illinois Revised Statutes.

 13.04 Mortgagor and Beneficiary shall reimburse Mortgagee for all costs, charges and less, including legal fees incurred by Mortgagee in preparing and filing security agreements, extension agreements, financing legal fees incurred by Mortgagee in preparing and filing security agreements, extension agreements, financing statements, continuation statements, termination statements and chattel searches.
 - described herein; all warranties and covenants contained in this Mortgage made by Mortgagor or Beneficiary shall be deemed as having been made with reference to the Collateral; all agreements, undertakings and obligations of Mortgagor and Beneficiary stated herein shall apply to the Collateral, including without limitation, obligations Mortgagor and Beneficiary stated herein shall apply to the Collateral, including without limitation, obligations regarding insurance freedom from adverse lien or encumbrance, repair and maintenance; and all remedies of the Mortgagee in the event of any Event of Default under this Mortgage shall be available to the Mortgagee against the Collateral.

Property of Cook Collins Clerk's Office

13.06 This Mortgage constitutes a Security Agreement as that term is used in the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code, Chapter 26, Illinois Revised Statutes.

ARTICLE XIV MISCELLANEOUS

- 14.01 The rights of Mortgagee arising under the provisions and covenants contained in this Mortgage, the Note and the other documents securing the Indebtedness or any part thereof shall be separate, distinct and cumulative and none of them shall be in exclusion of the others. No act of Mortgagee shall be construed as an election to proceed under any one provision, anything herein or otherwise to the contrary notwithstanding.
- 14.02 A waiver in one or more instances of any of the terms, covenants, conditions or provisions hereof, or of the Mote or any other documents given by Mortgagor or Beneficiary to secure the Indebtedness, or any part thereof, thell apply to the particular instance or instances and at the particular time or times only, and no such waiver shall be deemed a continuing waiver but all of the terms, covenants, conditions and other provisions of this Mortgage and of such other documents shall survive and continue to remain in full force and effect. No waiver shall be asserted against Mortgagee unless in writing signed by Mortgagee.
- 14.03 No change, parendment, modification, cancellation or discharge hereof, or any part hereof, shall be valid unless in writing and agained by the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns.
- 14.04 All notices, demands and requests given or required to be given by either party hereto to the other party shall be in writing. All notices, demands and requests by Mortgagee to Mortgagor shall be deemed to have been properly given if sent by U.S. registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to Mortgagor at the address set forth above or to such other address as Mortgagor may from time to time designate by written notice to Mortgagee given as herein required.
- All notices, demands and requests by Mortgagor to Mortgagoe shall be deemed to have been properly given if sent by U.S. registered or certified man, postage prepaid, addressed to Mortgagee at the address set forth or to such other address as Mortgagee may from time to time designate by written notice to Mortgagor.
- 14.05 If any action or proceeding shall be instituted to evict Mortgagor or Beneficiary or recover possession of the Property or any part thereof, or for any other purpose affecting the Property or this Mortgage, or if any notice relating to a proceeding or a default is served on viortgagor. Mortgagor will immediately, upon service thereof on or by Mortgagor, deliver to Mortgagee a true copy of each notice, petition, or other paper or pleading, however designated.
- 14.06 Each and all of the covenants and obligations of this Mortgree shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and except as herein otherwise specifically precipled, their respective successors and assigns, subject at all times nevertheless to all agreements and restrictions has in contained with respect to the transfer of Mortgagor's interest in the Property covered by this Mortgage,
- 14.07 This Mortgage also secures future advances made under the Note within 1 venty years from the date hereof in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed the face amount of the Note, which future advances shall have the same priority as if all such future advances were made on the date of execution nercof. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed an obligation on the part of Mortgagee to make any future any ances.
- 14.08 This Mortgage is executed by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, not personally but as trustee under Trust No. 121480-03 in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and said Trustee hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this Mortgage) and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing contained herein or in the Note, or in any other instrument given to evidence the Indebtedness shall be construed as creating any liability on the part of said Trustee personally to pay said Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness accruing hereunder, or to perform any covenant, either express or implied, herein contained, all such liability, if any, being hereby expressly waived by the Mortgagee hereunder, the legal owners or holders of the Note, and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder; and that so far as said Trustee personally is

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

concerned, the legal holders of the Note and the owner or owners of any Indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look solely to the Property hereby mortgaged or conveyed for the payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien created in the manner herein and in said Note provided or by action to enforce the personal liability of any

14.09 If one or more of the provisions of this Mortgage shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any co-obligor or guarantor. respect, such provision shall be deemed to be severed from this Mortgage and the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein, shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any provision herein or in the Note to the contrary notwithstanding, Mortgagee shall in no event be entitled to receive or collect, nor shall or may amounts received hereunder be credited, so that Mortgagee shall be paid, as interest, a sum greater than the maximum amount permitted by law. If any construction of this Mortgage or the Note indicates a different right given to Mortgagee to ask for, demand or receive any larger sum, as interest, such as a mistake in calculation or in wording, which this clause shall override and control, and proper adjustment shall automatically be made accordingly.

IN WITNESS VHEREOF, Mortgagor and Beneficiary have caused this Mortgage to be executed on the day and year first above wheren

By:

MORTGAGOR:

American National Bank and Trus Company of Chicago not personally but as Trusted as aforesaid

Clart's Organice

BUNEFICIARY

Joseph Los Treine

Property of Coof County Clark's Office

主要を含むの特別

9630047

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF	TriNO13))	
COUNTY OF	COOK)	1 Comp of orosaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY,
1, the v	ndersigned, a Notary P	iblic in and t	for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, and and higher whose names are subscribed to the chestochest state of the respectively, appeared before
Reserved Na	ground Rauk and date and	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the state over free and
foregoing instru	ment as such formation	ed that they	signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and there
veluntary act at	nd as the free and volum	ary art of sh	signed and delivered the said instrument as their own their own their own the said instrument as their own th
herein set fory. acknowledged	that caid of said Company to said	instrument	as said Secretary as Changes and purposes therein set forth.
corporate scal	Of Satt Company	nary act of sa	as said
Given	under my hand and No	tarial Seal thi	is 17th day of APPIL 1946
	9		The about accept
	C	75	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 8-28-99
		C	PARTICIAL SEAU
			Julio Ann Curties Notary Public, Stain of Illinois Notary Public, Stain of Illinois
			Notary Public, manifest 8 24 90 My Commission Expres 8 24 90
			C
		·	0
			Cotti
			9 =
			V/S.
			CA

Property of County Clerk's Office

(Individual Beneficiary Acknowledgment) ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF	ol_))			
COUNTY OF	cool)	. N	lotary Public in and fo	r said county and
state, do hereby	certify that TOS-24 or to me to the person or to me yourgreed said	(s) who, being ir	formed of the con	ntents of the foregoing	instrument, have voluntary act and
- agreement come. 2	INCLUON TON PAR THE	المنط	inetrument für Gic	: littibonen tura	rein set torut.
Witness My Commission	my hand and official s	eal this <u>fr.f.</u> and	Receive A	ensall	·
My Commission	O,	No.	nary Public		
			لاد آ ما مساله دم ما	w Denartmept	****

This mortgage was prepared by The First National Bank of Chicago's Law Department

Mail to:

The First National Bank of Chicago 1825 West Lawrence Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60640 ATTENTION: Elaine G. Gavas

Address of Property: 1523-27 W, Chicago Avenue, Chicago Ilinois
Real Estate Tax Identification No. 17-08-100-010-0000 Clart's Office

DENISE NEMMER

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

EXHIBIT A

Description of Real Estate

Lots 1 and 2 in Block 3 in Bickerdike's Addition to Chicago in Section 8, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

DODO TO OF COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1523-27 W. Chicego Ave. Chicago, Illinois a AV

P.I.N.:17-08-100-010-0000

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

96300471

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

LaSalle Home Mortgage Corporation 1350 E. Touhy Ave. Suite 160W Des Plaines, IL 60018

DEPT-01 RECORDING T#0012 TRAN 0247 04/22/96 12:58:00 \$2103 \$ CG ₩-96-300471 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

35.0011

AP# LN# 4930959

でもころびからう

----[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]--

MORTGAGE

. The mongagor is April 19, 1996

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT MARY ELLYN O'DONNELL, S DATED JANUARY 3, 1984.

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument to Divento LaSalle Bank, F.S.B. the United States of America

, which is organized and , and whose address is

existing under the laws of

("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars and no/100 4242 N. Harlem Ave., Norridge, 11 60634

). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security instrument ("Note"), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on May 1, 2026. This Society Instrument extensions and payable on May 1, 2026. and payable on May 1, 2026. This Society Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with Interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the debt evidenced by the Note, with Interest, and all renewals repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with Interest, and all renewals. of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements security of this Security instrument; and (c) the performance of borrower a coverience and appearant and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in Cook

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 7 IN DEVON AND CICERO AVENUE ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART LYING WEST OF CICERO AVENUE AND LOTS 13 AND 14, ALSO; THE NORTHEASTERLY 1/2 OF LOT 15 AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY 1/2 OF LOT 21 ALL IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BRONSON'S PART OF CALDWELL'S RESERVATION IN TOWN 40 AND 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

13-04-226-005 ,

which has the address of

6331 N. LaCrosse Ave. [STREET]

Chicago (CITY)

("Property Address");

ILLINOIS - SINGLE FAMILY - FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Illinois ISC/CMDTIL//0894/3014(0990) L TRUST

FORM 3014 9/90

BOX 333-CTI

3589593

FORM 3014 9/90

8 40 S 30A9 ILLINOIS-SINGLE FAMILY-FUMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ISC/CMD±IF/\0894\3014(0990)-F

make up the deliciency. Borrower shall make up the deliciency in no more than twelve monthly payments, may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to at Lender's sole discretion. amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Eacrow Items when due, Lender account to Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall

the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may a 2128 in writing, however, Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lander shall not be required to reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law pe, rifts Lender to make such a charge. and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the eacrow account, or vertiying the Eacrow Items, unless Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Eacrow Hems. Lend it may not charge Borrower for holding instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is such as institution) or in any Federal Home Loan The Funds shall be held in an institution whose denosits are insured by a federal agency, and a special specia

expensitures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law. may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds, in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender U.S.C. 3 2601 et seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a leaser amount. If so, account under the federal Real Estate Settloriett Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time, 12 worner a lender for a federally related morigage loan maximum amount a lender for a federally related morigage. the provisions of peragraph 8, it lies of the payment of morigage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow items." Lender may, at 3 nv time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortnane inan maximum amount for a federally related mortnane inan maximum for Borrower's secretar mordage insurance premiums, it and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly Instrument as a lien on the reperty, (b) yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; full, a sum ("Funds") to: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Borrower shall pay to Lander on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written walver by Lender,

pay when this the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late Borrower shall promptly Principal and interest; Prepayment and Late Charges,

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT Combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform

encumbrances of record, Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property aguinat all right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except tor BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully selsed of the ustate hereby conveyed and has the

also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as appurtenances, and thatres now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall TOGETHER WITH all the Improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,

44A 0'DONN, M4930959

AP# 0'DONN, M4930959

LN# 4930959

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.
- 4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the paragraph. If Borrower makes shall promptly furnish to Lender this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly. Sorrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promistly discharge any lien which has prictity over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the ilen; or (c) secures proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the ilen; or (c) secures proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the ilen; or (c) secures proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the ilen; or (c) secures proceedings which in the Lender and agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the ilen to this Security instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a ilen which may attain priority over this Security instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the ilen. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions of forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, itszards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance and loss maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The Insurance carrier shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender's approval which shall not be providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower falls to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and receipts in the event of loss, shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and receipts and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower aberdons the Property, instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower aberdons the Property or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has converted to settle a or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has converted to repair or restore claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to the any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument Immediately prior to the acquisition.

ILLINOIS--SINGLE FAMILY--FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ISC/CMDTIL//0894/3014(0990)-L PAGE 3 OF 8

FORM 3014 9/90

FORM 3014 9/50

ISC/CMDTIL/\0894/3014(0990)-L PAGE 4 OF 8

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

6. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the lucan secured by this Security instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurance approved by Lender each mortgage insurance previously in effect, Lender will recept, use and retain borrower when the insurance coverage insurance coverage insurance organisms as a lost reserve payments as a lost reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Lost reserve payments and retain required by an insurance coverage insurance. Lost reserve payments and retain tequired by an insurance coverage insurance in effect, cor to provide that testing the required by an insurance and in accordance with any written agreement reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement reserve. Drovide a lost reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement reserve.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this taragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disburcement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting proment.

A: Protection of Len 13r's Rights in the Property. If Borrower falls to perform the covenants agreements contained in the Property cuthere is a legal preceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (auch as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or for enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security instrument, appearing in court, paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to so.

leasehold and the ree till shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. Borrower shall som bly with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the Borrower's Security instrument is on a leasehold, connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning ni (notamatini latiettem vina mith any material information) in shall also be in default it Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially talse or inaccurate material impairment of the tien created by this Security instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower Lender's good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Security Instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as judgment could result in forteiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender's good faith the Property, allow the Property to deterlorate, or commit waste on the Property, Borrower shall be in circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control, Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security instrument and shall continue to occupy the Application; Lessoholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal 6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan

AP# 0'DONN, M4930959

LN# 4930959

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property Immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial Property immediately before the taking is less taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or ii, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or cottle a claim for damages, Borrower falls to respond to Lender within 30 days offers to make an award or cottle a claim for damages, Borrower falls to respond to Lender within 30 days offers the date the notice is given. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, after the date the notice is given. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the croperty or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

- 11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Walver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or to any successors in interest. Lender shall not on required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums successors in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability! Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the co-signing this Security Instrument; (b) is not parsonally obligated to pay the sums Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a an which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such toan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower, sums already choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a Lender may choose to make this refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

ILLINOIS--SINGLE FAMILY--FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ISC/CMDTIL//0894/3014(0990)-L PAGE 5 OF 8

FORM 3014 9/90

FORM 3014 9/80

ISC/CMDTIL/\0894/3014(0990)-L PAGE 6 OF 8
ILLINOIS-SINGLE FAMILY-FUMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to don't way the Note and this Security instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer and the Loan Servicer. Borrower will be given unrelated to a sale of the Note, if there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address of the notice will attack the notice will attack the notice will attack the notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Security Instrument certain conditions, Borrower shall have the days for such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security for reinstatement; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that benown; (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceptation had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, instrument, instrument, configation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument and the obligations as Lender may reinstatement by Borrower, this Security instrument and the obligation's sourced hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall continue unchanged. Upon effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Bertawer.

AT. Translers of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, it all or any part of the Property or any interest in Eurower is sold or transferred (or it a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lander's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender it exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

16 Corrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security

15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

9630047

LN# 4930959

Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance AP# 0'DONN, M4930959

だるだのらずで

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, of the Property. or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable of toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing alibestor, or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 20, containing amestor or tormatchingte, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph and "Environmental Law" in sans federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 21. Acceleration: Remedica. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any coverent or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph " unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the detault; (b) the action required to cure the default specify and (d) that fallows from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, forecopure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the rent to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foraclosure proceeding the non-existence of a delault or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may to close this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all spenses incurred in pursuing the remedies proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all spenses incurred in pursuing the remedies are stated in this process. provided in this paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' tees and costs of
 - Upon payment of all sums secured by this pecurity instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. ittle evidence.
 - 23. Waiver of Homestoad. Burrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
 - 24. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be locorpurated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. [Check applicable hox(es)]

Adjustable Rate Rider Graduated Payment Rider Balloon Rider Other(s) [specify]	Condominium Rider Planned Unit Development Rider Rute Improvement Rider IHDA Rider	[] E	4 Family Alder Biweekly Payment Rider Second Home Rider
--	---	-------	---

ILLINOIS-SINGLE FAMILY-FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ISC/CMDTIL//0894/3014(0990)-L

FORM 3014 6/95

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in pages 1 through 8 of this Security instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

	OFFICIAL SEAL	
Art Specific Control of the Control	is prepared by: Lynnie Atonson HOCHSTEIN STATE OF ILLINOIS BY PROBLES: 12 60018 STATE OF ILLINOIS	KRISTANA MOTELCIA
TC DOOR	(Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment) Light of the Same perestricts whose name(s) is subscribed to thereby centify that the to be the same perestricts whose name(s) is subscribed to the foregoing wind and others and acknowledged that hekkine signed and instrument as his day in pereon and acknowledged that hekkine signed and instrument as his first tree and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein the instrument as his first tree and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein the instrument as his first tree and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein the instrument as his first tree and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein the instrument as his first tree and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein any hand and official seal, this	delivered the sa delivered the sa net forth.
(1)	MARY EVLYN O DONNELL, AS TRUSTRE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT ** DATED JANUARY 3, 1984.	

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FORM 3014 9/90

8 40 8 3DA9 ISC/CMDTIL/\0894/3014(0990)-LTRUST PAGE 8 OF RECOMMISSION EXPRESSION EXPRESSI KRISTANA HOCHSTEIN